Wisconsin law.
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Ins 52.01 Definitions.   In this chapter, unless the context
otherwise requires:

(1) “Policyholder surplus” means capital and surplus.
(2) “Qualified United States financial institution” means an

institution that:
(a)  Is organized or, in the case of a United States office of a for-

eign banking organization, licensed, under the laws of the United
States or any state;

(b)  Is regulated, supervised and examined by United States
federal or state authorities having regulatory authority over banks
and trust companies; and

(c)  Has been determined by either the commissioner or equiva-
lent official of the ceding insurer’s state of domicile, or the securi-
ties valuation office of the national association of insurance com-
missioners, to meet such standards of financial condition and
standing as are considered necessary and appropriate to regulate
the quality of financial institutions whose letters of credit will be
acceptable to the commissioner or equivalent official.

(3) “Qualified fiduciary United States financial institution”
means an institution that:

(a)  Is organized or, in the case of a United States branch or
agency office of a foreign banking organization, licensed, under
the laws of the United States or any state; and

(b)  Is regulated, supervised and examined by United States
federal or state authorities having regulatory authority over banks
and trust companies.

History:   Cr. Register, July, 1993, No. 451, eff. 8−1−93.

Ins 52.02 Credit allowed a licensed ceding  insurer .
Except as provided by s. Ins 52.04 and unless otherwise prohibited
by the commissioner, a licensed insurer may take credit for ceded
reinsurance as either an asset or a deduction from liability only if
the reinsurer at all times complies with one or more of the follow-
ing:

(1) The reinsurer is licensed as an insurer in this state.
(2) The reinsurer is accredited in this state by the commis-

sioner at the time credit is claimed or taken and the reinsurer:
(a)  Files with the commissioner evidence of its submission to

this state’s jurisdiction;
(b)  Submits to this state’s authority to examine its books and

records;
(c)  Files a properly executed Form AR−1 as evidence of its

submission to this state’s jurisdiction and to this state’s authority
to examine its books and records;

(d)  Is licensed to transact insurance or reinsurance in at least
one state, or in the case of a United States branch of an alien
assuming insurer is entered through and licensed to transact insur-
ance or reinsurance in at least one state;

(e)  Files with the commissioner a certified copy of a letter or
a certificate of authority or of compliance as evidence that it is
licensed to transact insurance or reinsurance, or, in the case of a
United States branch of an alien assuming insurer, is entered

through and licensed to transact insurance or reinsurance, as
required under par. (d);

(f)  Files annually with the commissioner by March 1, or a later
date approved in writing by the commissioner, a copy of its annual
statement filed with the insurance department of its state of domi-
cile or, in the case of an alien assuming insurer, with the state
through which it is entered and in which it is licensed to transact
insurance or reinsurance, and a copy of its most recent audited
financial statement annually by June 1; and

(g)  Unless otherwise specifically approved in writing by the
commissioner, maintains policyholder surplus in an amount
which is not less than $3,000,000.

(3) The reinsurer is domiciled and licensed in, or in the case
of a United States branch of an alien assuming insurer is entered
through, a state which employs standards regarding credit for
reinsurance which the commissioner determines equal or exceed
the standards applicable under this chapter and the reinsurer or
Unites States branch of an alien reinsurer:

(a)  Submits to the authority of this state to examine its books
and records;

(b)  Files a form AR−1 with the commissioner to comply with
par. (a); and

(c)  Complies with one or more of the following:
1.  The reinsurer or United States branch assumes the reinsur-

ance under pooling arrangements among insurers in the same
holding company system; or

2.  The reinsurer maintains policyholder surplus in an amount
not less than $20,000,000.

(3m) The ceding insurer is an alien insurer or nondomestic
insurer and the laws of the state of the ceding alien or nondomestic
insurer’s domicile or entry permit the alien or nondomestic insurer
to take credit for the reinsurance. Unless credit is taken under pro-
visions which are substantially similar to sub. (4) or (5) or s. Ins
52.04, credit may be taken under this subsection only if the rein-
surer has at least $3,000,000 in policyholder surplus. The com-
missioner may prohibit a licensed alien or nondomestic insurer
from taking credit under this subsection.

(4) The reinsurer complies with all of the following:
(a)  The reinsurer maintains a trust fund in a qualified fiduciary

United States financial institution for the payment of the valid
claims of its United States policyholders and ceding insurers, their
assigns and successors in interest.

(b)  The reinsurer reports annually, by March 1, or a later date
which the commissioner approves in writing, to the commissioner
information substantially the same as that required to be reported
on the National Association of Insurance Commissioners Annual
Statement form by licensed insurers to enable the commissioner
to determine the sufficiency of the trust fund.

(c)  The reinsurer maintains in a trust account funds equal to an
amount that is not less than the assuming insurer’s liabilities
attributable to business written in the United States and, in addi-
tion, the reinsurer maintains a trusteed surplus of not less than
$20,000,000.
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(d)  If the reinsurers are a group including incorporated and
individual unincorporated underwriters, the reinsurers maintain
in a trusteed account funds equal to an amount that is not less than
the group’s aggregate liabilities attributable to business written in
the United States and, in addition, the group maintains a trusteed
surplus of which $100,000,000 shall be held jointly for the benefit
of United States ceding insurers of any member of the group; the
incorporated members of the group are not engaged in any busi-
ness other than underwriting as a member of the group and are
subject to the same level of solvency regulation and control by the
group’s domiciliary regulator as are the unincorporated members;
and the group makes available to the commissioner or equivalent
official of the ceding licensed insurer’s state of domicile or entry
an annual certification of the solvency of each underwriter by the
group’s domiciliary regulator and its independent public account-
ants. For a domestic insurer, the certification shall be filed with the
commissioner by June 1 unless otherwise approved in writing by
the commissioner.

(e)  The trust is established in a form approved by the commis-
sioner or equivalent official of the ceding licensed insurer’s state
of domicile or entry. The trust instrument shall provide, and the
trustees comply with, all of the following:

1.  Contested claims shall be valid and enforceable out of
funds in the trust if the claims remain unsatisfied 30 days after the
entry of a final order of any court of competent jurisdiction in the
United States.

2.  Legal title to the assets of the trust is vested in the trustee
of the trust for the benefit of the grantor’s United States policy-
holders and ceding insurers, their assigns and successors in inter-
est.

3.  The trust and the assuming insurer are subject to examina-
tion as determined by the commissioner.

4.  The trust shall remain in effect for as long as the assuming
insurer, or any member or former member of a group of insurers,
has outstanding obligations due under the reinsurance agreements
subject to the trust.

5.  No later than February 28 of each year, unless a later date
is approved in writing by the commissioner or equivalent official
of the ceding licensed insurer’s state of domicile or entry, the trust-
ees of the trust shall report to the commissioner or equivalent offi-
cial of the ceding licensed insurer’s state of domicile or entry in
writing setting forth the balance in the trust and listing the trust’s
investments at the preceding year end, and shall certify the date
of termination of the trust, if so planned, or certify that the trust
shall not expire prior to the next following December 31.

6.  No amendment to the trust may be effective unless
reviewed and approved in writing and in advance by the commis-
sioner or equivalent official of the ceding licensed insurer’s state
of domicile or entry.

(5) The reinsurance ceded to the reinsurer is with respect to the
insurance of risks located in jurisdictions where the reinsurance
by the reinsurer is required by applicable law or regulation of that
jurisdiction. For the purpose of this subsection “jurisdiction”
means a state, district or territory of the United States or any lawful
national government.

History:  Cr. Register, July, 1993, No. 451, eff. 8−1−93; am. (4) (d), Register,
December, 1995, No. 480, eff. 1−1−96.

Ins 52.025 Revocation of accreditation.   (1) The com-
missioner may revoke the accreditation of a reinsurer under s. Ins
52.02. If the accreditation of a reinsurer is revoked, a licensed
insurer may not take credit for ceded reinsurance to the reinsurer
under s. Ins 52.02 (2), (3) or (3m), regardless of when the reinsur-
ance was ceded or the reinsurance contract executed. If a reinsurer
does not comply with any provision of s. Ins 52.02 (2), (3), (3m),
(4) or (5) an insurer may not take credit for reinsurance ceded to
the reinsurer under s. Ins 52.02 (2), (3), (3m), (4) or (5), regardless
of whether the reinsurer is or remains accredited and regardless of

when the reinsurance was ceded or the reinsurance contract exe-
cuted.

(2) For the purpose of accreditation under s. Ins 52.02 (2) or
an order disallowing credit under s. Ins 52.02 (3m), it is presumed
that a reinsurer should not be accredited or take credit if the rein-
surer has a policyholder surplus of less than $20,000,000.

History:   Cr. Register, July, 1993, No. 451, eff. 8−1−93.

Ins 52.03 Insolvency clause  and jurisdiction; finan -
cial  reinsurance disallowed.   (1) Except as permitted by s.
Ins 52.02 (5), a ceding domestic insurer may take credit for rein-
surance ceded to a reinsurer which does not comply with s. Ins
52.02 (1), (2), (3) and (4) only if the reinsurer in a written reinsur-
ance agreement does all of the following:

(a)  Agrees that if the reinsurer fails to perform its obligations
under the terms of the reinsurance agreement, the reinsurer, at the
request of the ceding insurer, shall submit to the jurisdiction of any
court of competent jurisdiction in any state of the United States,
will  comply with all requirements necessary to give the court
jurisdiction, and will abide by the final decision of such court or
of any appellate court in the event of an appeal.

(b)  Designates the commissioner or a designated attorney
upon whom may be served any lawful process in any action, suit
or proceeding instituted by or on behalf of the ceding insurer.

(2) Subsection (1) (a) and (b) do not affect or supersede the
obligation of the parties to a reinsurance agreement to arbitrate
their disputes, if the obligation is created in the agreement and
complies with ch. 645, Stats.

(2m) Except as permitted by s. Ins 52.02 (5), a ceding domes-
tic insurer may take credit for reinsurance under a reinsurance
agreement effective on or after January 1, 1980, only if the agree-
ment provides that the reinsurer assumes all credit risks of an
intermediary relating to payments to an intermediary if the agree-
ment by its terms requires payment to an intermediary.

(3) A ceding domestic insurer may not take credit for reinsur-
ance unless the assuming insurer in the reinsurance contract:

(a)  Undertakes to protect the ceding insurer from loss or liabil-
ity on coverage the ceding insurer issues not only in form but in
fact; and

(b)  Includes a proper insolvency clause under s. 645.58 (1),
Stats., or for an alien or nondomestic insurer includes an insol-
vency clause which guarantees payment of the liability of the rein-
surer without diminution because of the insolvency of the ceding
insurer.

(4) A ceding domestic insurer may take credit for reinsurance
ceded only to the extent the ceding insurer has established ade-
quate gross reserves on the business ceded.

(5) A ceding domestic insurer may not take credit for reinsur-
ance ceded in excess of the amount of the gross reserves carried
on the business, or portion of the business, ceded.

History:   Cr. Register, July, 1993, No. 451, eff. 8−1−93; am. (1) (intro.), (b) and
(2), renum. (1) (c) to be (2m) and am., cr. (4) and (5), Register, December, 1995, No.
480, eff. 1−1−96.

Ins 52.04 Reduction from liability for reinsurance
ceded by a licensed insurer  to  an assuming insurer .
Unless otherwise ordered by the commissioner, an insurer may
take credit for a reduction in liability for reinsurance ceded to a
reinsurer even if the credit is not permitted under s. Ins 52.02 in
an amount not exceeding the lesser of the liabilities carried by the
ceding insurer or the amount of funds held by or on behalf of the
ceding insurer, but only if the funds are held in the United States
and are security for the payment of obligations under the reinsur-
ance contract and if the funds meet one of the following:

(1) Are included under a security arrangement and are subject
to withdrawal solely by, and are under the exclusive control of, the
ceding insurer, and the form of the funds and the security agree-
ment are approved by the commissioner or the equivalent official
of the state of domicile or entry of the ceding insurer.
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(2) Are unencumbered, are securities listed by the securities
valuation office of the national association of insurance commis-
sioners and qualifying as admitted assets or cash, are withheld by
the ceding insurer, and are subject to withdrawal solely by, and are
under the exclusive control of, the ceding insurer;

(3) Are securities listed by the securities valuation office of
the national association of insurance commissioners and qualify-
ing as admitted assets or cash, are held in a trust for the exclusive
benefit of the ceding insurer and the ceding insurer, reinsurer,
reinsurance contract and trust comply with s. Ins 52.05; or

(4) Are available under a clean, irrevocable, unconditional
and evergreen letter of credit which is issued or confirmed by a
qualified United States institution and are subject to withdrawal
solely by, and are under the exclusive control of, the ceding
insurer and the letter of credit is in the possession of the ceding
insurer and the ceding insurer, reinsurer and letter of credit com-
ply with s. Ins 52.06. A letter of credit meeting applicable stan-
dards of issuer acceptability as of the date of issue or confirmation
continues to meet those standards for the purpose of this subsec-
tion if after issuance or confirmation the financial institution fails
to meet applicable standards of issuer acceptability. The letter of
credit continues to be acceptable as funds until its expiration,
extension, renewal, modification or amendment, whichever first
occurs.

History:   Cr. Register, July, 1993, No. 451, eff. 8−1−93.

Ins 52.05 Trust agreements  qualifying for security .
(1) In this section:

(a)  “Beneficiary” means the person for whose sole benefit the
trust has been established and any successor of the beneficiary by
operation of law, including, but not limited to, any liquidator,
rehabilitator, receiver, or conservator.

(b)  “Grantor” means the person that has established a trust,
including, but not limited to, an unlicensed, unaccredited assum-
ing insurer that establishes a trust.

(c)  “Reinsurance obligations” means:
1.  Reinsured losses and allocated loss expenses paid by the

ceding insurer, but not recovered from the assuming insurer;
2.  Reserves for reinsured losses reported and outstanding;
3.  Reserves for reinsured losses incurred but not reported; and
4.  Reserves for allocated reinsured loss expenses and

unearned premiums.
(2) A ceding insurer may take credit under s. Ins 52.04 (3) only

if:
(a)  There is a written trust agreement between the beneficiary,

the grantor and a trustee and the trustee is a qualified fiduciary
United States financial institution.

(b)  The trust agreement creates a trust account and all the assets
are deposited in the trust account.

(c)  The trustee holds all assets in the trust account at the trust-
ee’s office in the United States, except that a bank may apply for
the permission of the commissioner or equivalent official of the
ceding insurer’s state of domicile or entry to use a foreign branch
office of the bank as trustee for trust agreements established under
this section. If the commissioner or equivalent official approves
the use of a foreign branch office as trustee, then its use must be
approved by the beneficiary in writing and the trust agreement
must provide that the written notice described in par. (d) 1. must
also be presentable, as a matter of legal right, at the trustee’s prin-
cipal office in the United States.

(d)  The trust agreement provides that:
1.  The beneficiary may withdraw assets from the trust

account at any time, without notice to the grantor, subject only to
written notice from the beneficiary to the trustee;

2.  No statement or document is required to be presented in
order to withdraw assets, except that the beneficiary may be
required to acknowledge receipt of withdrawn assets;

3.  It is not subject to any conditions or qualifications outside
of the trust agreement; and

4.  It does not contain references to any other agreements or
documents except as provided under par. (k).

(e)  The trust agreement is established for the sole benefit of the
beneficiary.

(f)  The trust agreement requires the trustee to:
1.  Receive assets and hold all assets in a safe place;
2.  Determine that all assets are in such form that the benefi-

ciary, or the trustee upon direction by the beneficiary, may when-
ever necessary negotiate any of the assets, without consent or sig-
nature from the grantor or any other person;

3.  Furnish to the grantor and the beneficiary a statement of all
assets in the trust account upon its inception and at intervals no
less frequent than the end of each calendar quarter;

4.  Notify the grantor and the beneficiary within 10 days, of
any deposits to or withdrawals from the trust account;

5.  Upon written demand of the beneficiary, immediately take
any and all steps necessary to transfer absolutely and unequivo-
cally all right, title and interest in the assets held in the trust
account to the beneficiary and deliver physical custody of the
assets to the beneficiary; and

6.  Allow no substitutions or withdrawals of assets from the
trust account, except on written instructions from the beneficiary,
except that the trustee may, without the consent of but with notice
to the beneficiary, upon call or maturity of any trust asset, with-
draw such asset upon condition that the proceeds are paid into the
trust account.

(g)  The trust agreement provides that at least 30 days, but not
more than 45 days, prior to termination of the trust account, writ-
ten notification of termination shall be delivered by the trustee to
the beneficiary.

(h)  The trust agreement provides that it is subject to and gov-
erned by the laws of the state in which the trust is established.

(i)  The trust agreement prohibits invasion of the trust corpus
for the purpose of paying compensation to, or reimbursing the
expenses of, the trustee.

(j)  The trust agreement provides that the trustee is liable for its
own negligence, willful misconduct or lack of good faith.

(k)  Notwithstanding other provisions of this chapter, when a
trust agreement is established in conjunction with a reinsurance
agreement covering risks other than life, annuities and accident
and health, and where it is customary practice to provide a trust
agreement for a specific purpose, the trust agreement may, not-
withstanding any other conditions in this chapter, provide that the
ceding insurer agrees to use and apply amounts drawn upon the
trust account, without diminution because of the insolvency of the
ceding insurer or the assuming insurer, for the following purposes:

1.  To pay or reimburse the ceding insurer for the assuming
insurer’s share under the specific reinsurance agreement regard-
ing any losses and allocated loss expenses paid by the ceding
insurer, but not recovered from the assuming insurer, or for
unearned premiums due to the ceding insurer if not otherwise paid
by the assuming insurer;

2.  To make payment to the assuming insurer of any amounts
held in the trust account that exceed 102% of the actual amount
required to fund the assuming insurer’s reinsurance obligations
under the specific reinsurance agreement; or

3.  Where the ceding insurer has received notification of ter-
mination of the trust account and where the assuming insurer’s
entire reinsurance obligations under the specific reinsurance
agreement remain unliquidated and undischarged 10 days prior to
the termination date, to withdraw amounts equal to the reinsur-
ance obligations and deposit those amounts in a separate account
in the name of the ceding insurer in any qualified fiduciary United
States financial institution apart from its general assets and in trust
for the uses and purposes specified in subds. 1. and 2. which
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remain executory after the withdrawal and for any period after the
termination date.

(L)  Either the reinsurance agreement entered into in conjunc-
tion with the trust agreement or the trust agreement stipulates that
assets deposited in the trust account shall be valued according to
their current fair market value and shall consist only of one or
more of the following:

1.  United States legal tender cash;
2.  Certificates of deposit issued by a United States bank and

payable in United States legal tender issued by an institution that
is not the parent, subsidiary or affiliate of either the grantor or the
beneficiary; or

3.  Investments which are admitted assets, permitted under ch.
620, Stats., and not excluded from the calculation of compulsory
surplus, if the investments are issued by an institution that is not
the parent, subsidiary or affiliate of either the grantor or the benefi-
ciary.

(m)  Any trust agreement provision which permits the trustee
to resign only allows resignation to be effective not less than 90
days after receipt by the beneficiary and grantor of written notice
of resignation and only after a successor trustee has been duly
appointed and approved by the beneficiary and the grantor and all
assets in the trust have been duly transferred to the new trustee.

(n)  Any trust agreement provision which permits the grantor
to remove the trustee only allows removal to be effective not less
than 90 days after receipt of notice of the removal by the trustee
and beneficiary and only after a successor trustee has been duly
appointed and approved by the beneficiary and the grantor and all
assets in the trust have been duly transferred to the new trustee.

(o)  Any trust agreement provision which allows the grantor
full  and unqualified right to vote any shares of stock in the trust
account and to receive from time to time payments of any divi-
dends or interest upon any shares of stock or obligations included
in the trust account requires the trustee to promptly on receipt for-
ward dividends or interest to the grantor or promptly deposit divi-
dends or interest in a separate account established in the grantor’s
name.

(p)  Any trust agreement provision which gives the trustee
authority to invest, or accept substitutions of, any funds in the
account, requires the trustee to obtain the prior approval of the
beneficiary for each investment or substitution, unless the trust
agreement specifies categories of investments acceptable to the
beneficiary and authorizes the trustee to invest funds and to accept
substitutions which the trustee determines are at least equal in
market value to the assets withdrawn and that are consistent with
the restrictions in par. (L).

(q)  Any trust agreement provision which permits or requires
the trustee, upon termination of the trust account, to deliver assets
not withdrawn by the beneficiary to the grantor, also prohibits the
trustee from delivering the assets until the beneficiary gives writ-
ten approval.

(3) A trust agreement under s. Ins 52.04 (3) may permit the
beneficiary to at any time designate a party to which all or part of
the trust assets are to be transferred. The transfer may be condi-
tioned upon the trustee receiving, prior to or simultaneously, other
specified assets.

(4) A ceding insurer may take credit under s. Ins 52.04 (3) only
if  there is a written reinsurance agreement entered into in conjunc-
tion with a trust agreement which complies with sub. (2) and the
reinsurance agreement:

(a)  Requires the assuming insurer to enter into a trust agree-
ment and to establish a trust account for the benefit of the ceding
insurer, and specifies what the agreement is to cover;

(b)  Also contains the provision the trust agreement is required
to have under sub. (2) (L), except the reinsurance agreement is not
required to also have that provision if the reinsurance agreement
covers only risks other than life, annuities or accident and health;

(c)  Requires the assuming insurer, prior to depositing assets
with the trustee, to execute assignments or endorsements in blank,
or to transfer legal title to the trustee of all shares, obligations or
any other assets requiring assignments, in order that the ceding
insurer, or the trustee upon the direction of the ceding insurer, may
whenever necessary negotiate these assets without consent or sig-
nature from the assuming insurer or any other entity;

(d)  Requires that all settlements of account between the ceding
insurer and the assuming insurer be made in cash or its equivalent;
and

(e)  Stipulates that the assuming insurer and the ceding insurer
agree that the assets in the trust account, established pursuant to
the provisions of the reinsurance agreement, may be withdrawn
by the ceding insurer at any time, notwithstanding any other pro-
visions in the reinsurance agreement, and shall be utilized and
applied by the ceding insurer or its successors in interest by opera-
tion of law, including, but not limited to, by any liquidator, reha-
bilitator, receiver or conservator of the ceding insurer, without
diminution because of insolvency on the part of the ceding insurer
or the assuming insurer, only for the following purposes:

1.  To reimburse the ceding insurer for the assuming insurer’s
share of premiums returned to the owners of policies reinsured
under the reinsurance agreement because of cancellations of the
policies;

2.  To reimburse the ceding insurer for the assuming insurer’s
share of surrenders and benefits or losses paid by the ceding
insurer pursuant to the provisions of the policies reinsured under
the reinsurance agreement;

3.  To fund an account with the ceding insurer in an amount
at least equal to the deduction, for reinsurance ceded, from the
ceding insurer liabilities for policies ceded under the agreement.
The account shall include, but not be limited to, amounts for
policy reserves, claims and losses incurred (including losses
incurred but not reported), loss adjustment expenses and unearned
premium reserves; and

4.  To pay any other amounts the ceding insurer claims are due
under the reinsurance agreement.

(f)  If it gives the assuming insurer the right to seek to withdraw
from the trust account all or any part of the trust assets, restricts
that right by requiring:

1.  The prior written approval by the ceding insurer which the
reinsurance agreement may require the ceding insurer to not
unreasonably or arbitrarily withhold; and

2.  That withdrawal may be approved or permitted only if after
the withdrawal the market value of the trust account is no less than
102% of the required amount or if the assuming insurer, at the time
of withdrawal, replaces the withdrawn assets with other qualified
assets having a market value equal to the market value of the assets
withdrawn so as to maintain at all times the deposit in the required
amount.

(g)  Does not require the return of amounts withdrawn under
the provision required under par. (e) except the reinsurance agree-
ment may require the ceding insurer to return:

1.  Any amount withdrawn in excess of the actual amounts
required for par. (e) 1., 2., or 3., or in the case of par. (e) 4., any
amounts that are subsequently determined not to be due; and

2.  Interest payments, at a rate not in excess of the prime rate
of interest, on the amounts held under par. (e) 3.

(h)  If it permits the award of attorneys’ fees or costs or interest
at a rate other than provided under par. (g) 2., permits it only as the
result of an award by any arbitration panel or court of competent
jurisdiction and only of:

1.  Interest at a rate different from that provided in par. (g) 2;
2.  Court or arbitration costs;
3.  Attorneys’ fees; or
4.  Any other reasonable expenses.

http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%20620
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%2052.05(2)(L)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%2052.04(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%2052.04(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%2052.05(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%2052.05(2)(L)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%2052.05(4)(e)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%2052.05(4)(e)1.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%2052.05(4)(e)2.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%2052.05(4)(e)3.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%2052.05(4)(e)4.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%2052.05(4)(e)3.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%2052.05(4)(g)2.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%2052.05(4)(g)


365  Ins 52.07COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE

Published under s. 35.93, Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

Published  under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month.  Entire code is always current.  The Register date on each page

is the date the chapter was last  published.  Report  errors (608) 266−3151. Register February 2013 No. 686

(5) The failure of any trust agreement to specifically identify
the beneficiary shall not be construed to affect any actions or
rights which the commissioner or equivalent official may take or
possess pursuant to the provisions of the laws of the state of domi-
cile or entry of the licensed insurer.

History:  Cr. Register, July, 1993, No. 451, eff. 8−1−93; am. (4) (b), Register,
December, 1995, No. 480, eff. 1−1−96.

Ins 52.06 Letters of credit.   (1) In this section “benefi-
ciary” means the insurer for whose benefit the letter of credit has
been established and any successor of the beneficiary by opera-
tion of law, including, but not limited to, a court−appointed domi-
ciliary receiver, including, but not limited to, a conservator, reha-
bilitator or liquidator.

(2) A ceding insurer may take credit under s. Ins 52.04 (4) only
if  the letter of credit complies with all of the following:

(a)  The letter of credit is clean, irrevocable and unconditional.
(b)  The letter of credit contains an issue date and date of expira-

tion and stipulates that the beneficiary need only draw a sight draft
under the letter of credit and present it to obtain funds and that no
other document need be presented.

(c)  The letter of credit states that it is not subject to any condi-
tion or qualifications outside of the letter of credit.

(d)  The letter of credit itself shall not contain reference to any
other agreements, documents or entities, except as provided in
sub. (3) (a) and (b).

(e)  If the heading of the letter of credit includes a section which
includes notations to provide a reference for the letter of credit, the
section shall be boxed section and clearly marked to indicate that
the information is for internal identification purposes only.

(f)  The letter of credit states that the obligation of the qualified
United States financial institution under the letter of credit is in no
way contingent upon reimbursement.

(g)  The term of the letter of credit is for at least one year and
the letter of credit contains a clause which prevents the expiration
of the letter of credit unless the issuer gives written notice to the
ceding insurer. The “evergreen clause” shall provide for a period
of no less than 30 days’ notice to the ceding insurer prior to the
expiration date for nonrenewal.

(h)  The letter of credit states whether it is subject to and gov-
erned by the laws of this state or the uniform customs and practice
for documentary credits of the international chamber of com-
merce (Publication 400) and that all drafts drawn under the letter
of credit are presentable at an office in the United States of a quali-
fied United States financial institution.

(i)  If the letter of credit is made subject to the uniform customs
and practice for documentary credits of the international chamber
of commerce (Publication 400), the letter of credit specifically
addresses and makes provision for an extension of time to draw
against the letter of credit if any of the occurrences specified in
Article 19 of Publication 400 occur.

(j)  The letter of credit is issued or confirmed by a qualified
United States financial institution authorized to issue letters of
credit.

(k)  If the letter of credit is issued by a financial institution
which is not a qualified United States financial institution:

1.  The issuing financial institution formally designates the
confirming qualified United States financial institution as its
agent for the receipt and payment of the drafts; and

2.  The letter of credit “evergreen clause” under par. (g)
requires the confirming qualified United States financial institu-
tion to give written notice to the ceding insurer at least 30 days
prior to expiration date for nonrenewal.

(3) A ceding insurer may take credit under s. Ins 52.04 (4) only
if  there is a written reinsurance agreement in conjunction with the
letter of credit and the reinsurance agreement:

(a)  Requires the assuming insurer to provide letters of credit
to the ceding insurer, specifies what the letters of credit are to

cover, and provides that the provisions required under this para-
graph and par. (b) apply without diminution because of insolvency
by either the ceding or assuming insurer.

(b)  Except as permitted under par. (d), stipulates that the
assuming insurer and ceding insurer agree that the letter of credit
provided by the assuming insurer under the reinsurance agree-
ment may be drawn upon at any time, notwithstanding any other
provisions in the agreement, and may be utilized by the ceding
insurer or its successors in interest including, but not limited to,
by any liquidator, rehabilitator, receiver or conservator of the ced-
ing insurer, without diminution because of insolvency on the part
of the ceding insurer or the assuming insurer, only for one or more
of the following reasons:

1.  To reimburse the ceding insurer for the assuming insurer’s
share of premiums returned to the owners of policies reinsured
under the reinsurance agreement because of cancellations of the
policies;

2.  To reimburse the ceding insurer for the assuming insurer’s
share of surrenders and benefits or losses paid by the ceding
insurer under provisions of the policies reinsured under the rein-
surance agreement;

3.  To fund an account with the ceding insurer in an amount
at least equal to the deduction, for reinsurance ceded, from the
ceding insurer liabilities for policies ceded under the agreement.
The account shall include, but not be limited to, amounts for
policy reserves, claims and losses incurred (including losses
incurred but not reported), loss adjustment expenses and unearned
premium reserves; and

4.  To pay any other amounts the ceding insurer claims are due
under the reinsurance agreement.

(c)  Does not require the return of amounts drawn under the let-
ter of credit except the reinsurance agreement may require the
ceding insurer to return:

1.  Any amount withdrawn in excess of the actual amounts
required for par. (b) 1., 2., or 3., or in the case of par. (b) 4., any
amounts that are subsequently determined not to be due; and

2.  Interest payments, at a rate not in excess of the prime rate
of interest, on the amounts held under par. (b) 3.

(d)  Requires a trust agreement to accomplish to the purpose of
par. (b), instead of including that provision in the reinsurance
agreement, and the trust agreement is incorporated in the reinsur-
ance agreement or separately executed except a trust agreement
may be used only if the reinsurance agreement covers risks other
than life, annuities and health and if it is customary practice to pro-
vide a letter of credit for a specific purpose.

History:   Cr. Register, July, 1993, No. 451, eff. 8−1−93.

Ins 52.07 Applicability.   (1) This chapter applies to deter-
mine whether credit may be taken for:

(a)  Any reinsurance ceded under agreements entered into on
or after August 1, 1993; or

(b)  Any reinsurance ceded if the reinsurance agreement is
renewed by agreement on or after August 1, 1993.

(2) Section Ins 6.73 continues to apply for the purpose of
determining whether credit may be taken for reinsurance which is
not subject to this chapter under sub. (1).

Note:  Ins 6.73 was repealed eff. 8−1−93.

(3) This chapter and ch. Ins 55 are in addition to and do not
limit   the commissioner’s authority under s. 618.21 (1) (a), 618.23
(1) (a), 618.26 (1) (a), 623.11, 623.12 or 623.21, or ch. 645, Stats.,
or s. Ins 51.80. Even if credit for reinsurance is permitted under
this chapter and ch. Ins 55, the commissioner may under those
provisions require a licensed insurer to exclude the effects of the
credit for the purpose of determining compliance with security or
compulsory surplus.

(4) Nothing in this chapter or ch. Ins 55 relieves an insurer or
an officer or director of an insurer or an accountant or actuary from
responsibility under s. 627.23 (3), Stats., or fiduciary or profes-
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sional responsibility, to assess the financial condition of a rein-
surer. Accreditation by the commissioner does not create a pre-
sumption that a reinsurer is in compliance with this chapter or that
it is in sound financial condition and no reinsurer or officer,

employe or agent of a reinsurer may make such a representation.
(5) This chapter does not limit or change the requirements for

town mutual insurers under ss. 612.31 and 612.33, Stats. This
chapter applies to the state life fund.

FORM AR−1
CERTIFICA TE OF ASSUMING INSURER

I,  __________________, ___________________of __________________________, the assuming insurer under
         (name of officer)                    (title of officer)                  (name of assuming insurer)
a reinsurance agreement(s) with one or more insurers domiciled in ______________________, hereby certify that

(name of state)
_________________________ (“Assuming Insurer”):

(name of assuming insurer)

1.  Submits to the jurisdiction of any court of competent jurisdiction in ______________________________
(ceding insurer’s state of domicile)

for the adjudication of any issues arising out of the reinsurance  agreement(s), agrees to comply with all require-
ments necessary to give such  court jurisdiction, and will abide by the final decision of such court or any  appellate
court in the event of an appeal. Nothing in this paragraph  constitutes or should be understood to constitute a waiver
of Assuming  Insurer’s rights to commence an action in any court of competent jurisdiction  in the United States,
to remove an action to a United States District Court,  or to seek a transfer of a case to another court as permitted
by the laws of  the United States or of any state in the United States. This paragraph is not  intended to conflict with
or override the obligation of the parties to the  reinsurance agreement(s) to arbitrate their disputes if such an obliga-
tion is  created in the agreement(s).

2.  Designates the Insurance Commissioner of____________________________ as its lawful attorney upon
 (ceding insurer’s state of domicile)
whom may be served any lawful process in any action, suit or proceeding arising out of the reinsurance agree-
ment(s) instituted by or on behalf of the ceding insurer.

3.  Submits to the authority of the Insurance Commissioner of _____________________________to examine
(ceding insurer’s state of domicile)

 its books and records and agrees to bear the expense of any such examination.

4.  Submits with this form a current list of insurers domiciled in _____________________________reinsured
 (ceding insurer’s state of domicile)
by Assuming Insurer and undertakes to submit additions to or deletions from the list to the Insurance  Commissioner
at least once per calendar quarter.

Dated: ______________________ _________________________________
 (name of assuming insurer)

BY: __________________________________
(name of officer)

       ___________________________________
(title of officer)

History:   Cr. Register, July, 1993, No. 451, eff. 8−1−93; correction in (3) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register February 2013 No. 686.
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